AN ORDINANCE FIXING AND ESTABLISHING SPEED LIMITS AND PARKING REGULATION IN THE TOWN OF HAMILTON, AND ITS POLICE JURISDICTICN.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAMILTON AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. No person shall operate a motor vehicle at a greater speed than forty-five (45) miles per hour in the following listed zones of the Town:
 - (1) On Alabama Highway No. 4 (US 43-78-278) from the Southtown Limit, North toward the Town to 6th Avenue South.
 - (2) On Alabama Highway No. 4 (U. S. 78) from the West Town Limit, east toward the Town to Key Street.
 - (3) On Alabama Highway No. 13 (U. 43) from the North Town Limit, South toward the Town to Williams Creek Bridge.
 - (4) On Alabama Highway No. 74 (U.S. 278) From the East Town Limit, west toward the Town to 6th Street East.
- Section 2. No person shall operate a motor vehicle at a greater speed than thirty (30) miles per hour in the following listed zones of the Town:
 - (1) On Alabama Highway No. 4 (US 43-78-278) from 6th Avenue South, North toward the Town to 3rd. Avenue Southeast.
 - (2) On Alabama Highway No. 4 (US 78) from Key Street, Easttoward the Town to 3rd. Street Southwest.
 - (3) On Alabama Highway No. 13 (US 43) from Williams Creek Bridge, South toward the Town to 2nd. Avenue Northeast.
 - (h) On Alabama Highway No. 74 (US 278) from 6th Street East, toward the Town to 2nd. Street East.
- Section 3. No person shall operate a motor vehicle at a greater sped than twenty-five (25) miles per hour in the following listed zones of the Town:
 (1) All other streets and Alleys and Areas, not specifically mentioned or set out herein within the limits of said Town.
- Section 4. No person shall park a motor vehicle in any designated area when said prohibited area is properly marked with yellow paint and/or signed.
- Section 5. In addition to all other provisions of law relating to the speed and operation of motor vehicles in said Town, There is hereby adopted by the said Town of Hamilton, Alabama, all laws of the State of Alabama and all rules and regulations of the State Highway Department of Alabama pertaining to the control of traffic and motor vehicles on highways, that are misdemeanors under the State Laws and a violation of such laws, rules and regulations in the Town of Hamilton or in the Police Jurisdiction thereof shall be violations of this ordinance.
- Section 6. Any person violating any peovision of this ordinance shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall, upon conviction therof, be punished by a fine of not more than \$100.00 or may be imprisoned in the municipal jail or sentence to hard labor for the City, for a period of not more than ten (10) days; for a second such conviction within one year thereafter, such person shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100.00 or may be imprisoned in the municipal jail or sentenced to hard labor for the Town for a period not exceeding twenty (20) days, or by both such fine and imprisoment.
- Section 7. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinances are hereby repealed.
- Section 8. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage, approval and publication as provided by Law.

Adopted and approved this	27	day of	September	1955
---------------------------	----	--------	-----------	------